



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON)
COMPANY N.V.,)
)
Plaintiff Below-Appellant,) No. 573, 2016
)
v.) On Appeal From the Court of
) Chancery of the State of Delaware
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC) C.A. No. 12585-VCL
COMPANY LLC and WSW)
ACQUISITION CO., LLC,)
)
Defendants Below-Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Peter N. Wang
Susan J. Schwartz
Yonaton Aronoff
Douglas S. Heffer
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 682-7474

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-
Appellees Westinghouse Electric
Company LLC and WSW Acquisition
Co., LLC*

Dated: January 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Agreement	5
1. The Agreement Prescribes the Formula, Standards and Procedure for Calculating the Purchase Price.....	5
2. The Agreement Requires Submission to the IA of “Any and All” Disputes concerning CB&I’s Objections, WEC’s Statement, and the Calculations Therein	7
3. The Agreement Provides that the IA Process May Not Be Derailed by Article X	8
4. The Agreement Recognizes that the §1.4(c) Calculations May Require Payment by CB&I.....	9
5. The Agreement Bans Consideration of Factors Outside Its Four Corners	10
B. CB&I Engaged In The Agreement’s Price Calculation Procedure Without Protest – Until It Abruptly Started This Action To Avoid It.....	10
C. WEC’s Motion, The Order And This Appeal	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE ORDER PROPERLY DISMISSES THE COMPLAINT, IN ITS ENTIRETY, AS THE AGREEMENT REQUIRES ALL DISPUTES OVER NET WORKING CAPITAL AMOUNT CALCULATIONS – LIKE THIS ONE – TO BE RESOLVED BY THE IA.....	14
A. Question Presented.....	14

B.	Scope Of Review	14
C.	Merits Of Argument	14
1.	The Order Correctly Concludes that the Agreement Dictates that the IA Must Resolve Any and All Disputes Arising from the Net Working Capital Amount Calculations in WEC’s Statement	15
2.	The Order Correctly Concludes that Alliant Applies, Mandating Enforcement of the Agreement-Prescribed IA Dispute Resolution Process	17
3.	The Court Properly Rejected CB&I’s Attempts To Avoid the Clear Import of the Agreement	26
a.	CB&I’s claim of “intent” to achieve absolute immunity from exposure impermissibly depends on parol evidence and conflicts with Agreement provisions	26
b.	CB&I’s essential premise – that the Article I Documents and the Article II Financials are equivalents – is a fallacy	29
c.	CB&I’s assertion that §1.4 establishes a “true-up” is a fiction	30
d.	CB&I’s claim that the GAAP-consistently-applied terminology exempts its Objections from IA scrutiny impermissibly disregards the language of §1.4 and the Agreed Principles	31
e.	CB&I’s argument that WEC’s Statement is actually a barred claim for breach of Article II representations impermissibly writes provisions out of the Agreement	34
f.	CB&I’s reliance on OSI and other inapposite case law is unavailing	36

g.	CB&I’s attempted narrowing of the IA’s jurisdiction must fail.....	39
II.	THE ORDER CORRECTLY INCLUDES DISMISSAL OF COUNT II.....	42
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Scope Of Review.....	42
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advantage Sales & Mktg. LLC v. USG Cos.</i> , 2016 WL 2588163 (D. Del. May 4, 2016)	40
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)	45
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. MidOcean Bushnell Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 1897659 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AQSR India Private, Ltd. v. Bureau Veritas Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707910 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	16
<i>Atwell v. Lavan</i> , 366 F. App'x 393 (3d Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	44
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>Fillip v. Centerstone Linen Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6671663 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2013)	39
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Orbital Scis. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 5759-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2010) (Transcript)	38
<i>Gestetner Holdings, PLC v. Nashua Corp.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	25
<i>HBC Solutions, Inc. v. Harris Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6982921 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2014).....	24, 33, 38
<i>M3 Healthcare Sols. v. Family Practice Assocs.</i> , 996 A.2d 1279 (Del. 2010)	44

<i>Matria Healthcare, Inc. v. Coral SR LLC</i> , 2007 WL 763303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGraw-Hill Cos. v. Sch. Specialty, Inc.</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 47 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	38
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014)	43, 45
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	4, 5, 44
<i>Omni Tech Corp. v. MPC Sols. Sales, LLC</i> , 432 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2005)	16, 41
<i>OSI Systems, Inc. v. Instrumentarium Corporation</i> , 892 A.2d 1086 (Del. Ch. 2006)	13, 36, 37
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991)	27
<i>Severstal U.S. Holdings, LLC v. RG Steel, LLC</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	25, 38, 39
<i>Shareholder Representative Services, LLC v. Synaptics Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11509-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2016) (Transcript)	22
<i>TMIP Participants LLC v. DSW Grp. Holdings LLC</i> , 2016 WL 490257 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2016)	39, 40
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Winshall</i> , 2012 WL 3249620 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2012)	40
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Winshall</i> , 72 A.3d 78 (Del. 2013)	40, 41
<i>Violin Entm’t Acquisition Co. v. Virgin Entm’t Holdings, Inc.</i> , 871 N.Y.S.2d 613 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	26, 38
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.</i> , 794 N.E.2d 667 (N.Y. 2003)	37, 38

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(1)12
Ct. Ch. R. 12(c)12, 20, 21
Ct. Ch. R. 12(h)(3)12
